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the State Trading Corporation has
gone to increase the price of copra?

Shri Mamubhai Shah: It has only
mopped up the difference between the
imported price and the ruling price
of copra.

Shri Warior: Is it not a fact that
‘because of this the milling trade has
gone down and many of the mills
have closed down?

Sari Manubhai Shah: No, Sir; not
.at all. As a matter of fact there is a
persistent demand for it, but under
the present foreign exchange situation
we cannot afford {o import more.

Shri Sreekantan Nair: May ] know
whether this copra sold by the STC
at a premium is sold only to the actual
import licence holders or it is sold to
outsiders who do not have any import
licence; and, if so, whether it is being
given to those people who have been
denied licences last year?

Shri Manubhai Shah: No, Sir. It is
actually given, as the House is aware,
'to the actual users through their re-
gular associations—one for Kerala,
:another for non-power soap associa-
tion and the third for the All India
:Soap Association.

Shri Sreekantan Nair: I want to
know whether it is given to actual
licence holders or whether it is given
as am additional quota. That is my
-question.

Shri Manubhai Shah: This is given
to actual users in replacement of their
-entitlement.

Voluntary code of discipline

+
( Shri Bhagwat Jha Asad:
«5p¢, J Shri Bhakt Darshan:
") Shri Yashpal Singh:
{_ Shri Priya Gupta:

Will the Minister of Labour amd
‘Employment be pleased to state:

(a) whether, since the adoption of
the Voluntary Code of Discipline in
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1958, industriaj disputes have decreas-
ed; and

(b) whether the Voluntary Code of
Discipline has been accepted by all
managements and the employees?

The Minister of Labour in the
Ministry of Labour and Employment
(Shri Hathi): (a) In 1961 the number
of industrial disputes was less than in
1958,

(b) Yes, by all Central organisa-
tions of employers and workers, and
all managements in the public sector
except Indian and Eastern Newspaper
Society and Press Trust of India in
the private sector and Railways and
Defence undertakings in the public
sector.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: The hon.
Minister has stated that the Code of
Discipline has been accepted mainly
in the public sector. What is the pro-
gress in this direction so far as the
private sector is concernez®

Shri Hathi: I said that it has been
accepted by all Central Organisations
of Employees and Workers in the pri-
vate sector except the Indian and
Eastern Newspaper Society and PTI.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: In the
light of the successful implementation
of the Code of Discipline, do Govern-
ment propose to bring about any
change in the Code of Discipline so
that those who are left outside can
also be brought under the purview
of the Code?

Shri Hathi: Discussions are going on
and we are thinking of bringing them
also under the Code.

o WA s ¢ sfea, F A
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Shri Hathi: Well, if we want to
judge the results, we can judge it
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from one important angle, and that is
the man-days lost in 1958 and 1961.
‘Whereas the man days lost in 1958
was 78 lakhs it was only 48 lakhs in
1961. -

ot T fag ¢ fegia zq dfe
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Shri S. M. Banerjee: It appears
from the reply of the hon. Minister
that railways and defence industries
in the public sector have not accepted
or imiplemented ‘he Code of Disci-
pline. I want to know the reasons
which have been advanceqd by them
for non-implementation. What steps
have been taken by Government to
see that they also implement it?

Shri Hathi: It is not as if the de-
fence industries have not accepted it.
They have only stated that it requires
certain modifications, having regard to
the special circumstances prevailing
there. Similarly railways have also
accepted it. They have proposed a
Code which is not very much differ-
ent, with some changes.

Shri Sham Lal Saraf: Has the adop-
tion of this Voluntary Code of Dis-
cipline any effect upon the produc-
tivity of these units, either quantita-
tively or qualitatively?

Shri Hathi: In so far as the loss of
man days has decreased, naturally it
has resulted in increase in production.
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Shri Tridib Kumar Chaudhuri: The
hon. Minister has stated that the rail-
ways and the defence indusfries have
suggested some modifications. May
I know whether the workers’ unions
in these establishments have accepted
the Code or they have also on their
part suggested same corresponding
modifications? What is the state of
the Code of Discipline in these indus-
tries?

Shri Hathi: Actually, what we have
suggested for the defence organisations
is that these changes will have to be
in consultation with the workers. For
example, in Hindustan Aircraft the
draft Code of Discipline is being con-
siderej by the management in consul-
tation with the union.
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Shri Sonavane: How many breaches
were committed, what are the names
of those trade unions and what action
has been taken against them?

Shri Hathi: About the breach of the
Code of Discipline we have got a Divi-
sion which deals with this and which
tries to see whether the breach was
on the part of the employers or was
on the part of the Unions. In the
Central sphere, if he wants the figures
Unionwise, the number of cases re-
quiring action. . . .

Mr, Speaker: If it is a long answer,
it might be laid on the Table.

Shri Hathi: All right, Sir.

Shri A. P. Sharma: The hon. Minis-
ter has stated that the Railways have
proposed certain changes. Is he in a
position to tell us the exact nature
of the changes that are proposed?

Shri Hathi: They are still in the pro-
posal stage. But they have made cer-
tain suggestions so far as the griev-
ance procedure is concerned, and they
will I hope discuss that with the re-
presentatives of the Unions.

Raid by Nepali border patrol Police

( Shri Y—la-llamanda Reddy:
| Shri K. N. Tiwary:
#527. { Shri Bibhuti Mishra:
Shri Raghunath Singh:
L Shri Yogendra Jha:

Will the Prime Minister be pleased
to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that two
persons were shot dead by a Nepalese
border patrol police in village Jharo-
khar in the Ghorasahan police circle
of the Champaran District in Bihar;
and
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(b) if so action taken in this
regard? -

The Minister of State in the Ministry
of External Affairs (Shrimati Lakshmi
Menon): (a) Yes, Sir. On the night
of June 28, 1962, five persons were
sleeping in the room of a house be-
longing to one Shri Ram Lochan
Chowdhury in the village of Jharo-
khar, Police Station Ghorasahan, Dis-
trict Champaran, Bihar. At about
mid night five Nepali policemen enter-
ed the house, went into the room where
these persons were sleeping and open-
ed fire. They killed two persons and
inflicted grievous injuries on a third.
The remaining two persons managed
to escape unhurt. No Indian national
was killed or injured.

(b) A note of protest over this in-
cident was handed over to the Royal
Nepalese Embassy in New Delhi on
July 11, 1962.
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Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: It has al-
ready been pointed out in this House

that adequate measures are taken for
the protection of our border.

Shri Ansar Harvani: May I know
if the Government are aware that
often the Nepalese policemen enter
Indian villages and kidnap the Nepa-
lesc Congressmen from there? If so,
what action is being taken to protect
those Nepalese Congressmen who have
taken refuge in this country?

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: When-
ever any such incident takes place,
according to the procedure laid down
in the communique issued when His
Majesty was here, we appoint a com-
mission of inquiry to find out whether
the thing has really happened. Three
such inquiries have taken place and
in everyone of them it was said that
we have not given shelter to the





